Rank:

Initials

Lance Corporal JE

Private

Corporal

Private

Private

Lance Corporal

Gunner
Rifleman
Private

Private
Private

Private

Private

Able Seaman
Rifleman
Private

Private

Private

Sub-Lieutenant

Captain
Private
Private
Private

Private

T

FC
JC

RJV

RLP

AE

Al
AWG

CG

JENP

AH

Surname

Airey

Anken

Backhouse

Bangs
Baverstock
Boon
Bowles
Bray

Bray

Brown
Brown

Carpenter

Carpenter

Carpenter
Carter
Carter
Cook
Cross
Denning
Denning
Dynes
Franklin
Gates

Goodall

Regiment/Service:

Hampshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

2nd Life Guards

Royal Army Medical Corps
Machine Gun Corps
(Infantry)

South Wales Borderers
Royal Field Artillery
King's Royal Rifle Corps
Hampshire Regiment

Devonshire Regiment
Royal Welsh Fusiliers

Hampshire Regiment

9th (Queen's Royal) Lancers

Royal Navy

Rifle Brigade
Hampshire Regiment
Hampshire Regiment
Wiltshire Regiment
Royal Navy

Lincolnshire Regiment

Canadian Infantry ( Western

Ontario Regiment)
Hampshire Regiment
Wiltshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

Unit Text:

2nd Bn.

2nd Bn.

140th Field
Ambulance

55th Coy.

2nd Bn.
25th T.M.
Bty.

2nd Bn.
1st Bn.
2nd Bn.
1st Bn.

1st Bn.

H.M.S.
"Daffodil
Iv."

8th Bn.

2nd Bn.
2nd Bn.

1st Bn
H.M.S.
"Morris."

1st Bn.

1st Bn.
2nd/4th
Bn.

5th Bn.
"A" Coy.
9th Bn.

Photo? ROH?

Y

Y (CF)

Y

<< <<



Corporal

Private
Rifleman
Private
Sapper
Private
Private
Battery

Serjeant Major

Private
Private

Rifleman
Private
Private

Private
Private

Private
Able Seaman

Private

Corporal
Captain

Sub-Lieutenant

Private

Private

Private

Lance Corporal
Private

TI

WA

Alf:

GR

AG

0S

RS

JD
Alf.

Green

Hall

Hanks
Holloway
Holloway
Hutchence
Hutchence
Hutchence MM

Jarvis
Lawes

Looker
Mason
Mason

Matthews
Nightingale

Pallister
Pare

Perry

Piper
Portal

Portal

Poynter

Reading

Reading

Rhodes
Rumbold

Wiltshire Regiment

Oxford and Bucks Light
Infantry

London Regiment (Queen

Victoria's Rifles)
Hampshire Regiment
Royal Engineers
Royal Warwickshire
Regiment

Middlesex Regiment

Royal Garrison Artillery

East Yorkshire Regiment

Wiltshire Regiment

King's Royal Rifle Corps

Hampshire Regiment
Hampshire Regiment
Hampshire Regiment
Hampshire Regiment
North Staffordshire
Regiment

Royal Naval Volunteer
Reserve

Hampshire Regiment

Machine Gun Corps
(Infantry)

Household Battalion

Royal Navy

Essex Regiment

Devonshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment
Hampshire Regiment

1st Bn.
"C" Coy.
1st
Garrison
Bn.

9th Bn.

1st Bn.
102nd
Field Coy.

15th Bn.

56th Bn.
196th
Siege Bty.

7th Bn.
2nd Bn.

2nd Bn.
2nd Bn.
2nd Bn.

2nd Bn.
2nd Bn.

8th Bn.
Hawke Bn.
R.N. Div.
"D" Coy.
10th Bn.

63rd Bn.
1st Life
Guards
H.M.S.
“Invincible.

9th Bn.
1st Bn.
2nd/4th
Bn.

"C" Coy.
2nd/5th
Bn.

1st Bn.



Private Art

Driver E

Lance Corporal A

Gunner AHC
Rifleman T
Private W
Private HC
Private LB
Private AH
Private F
Corporal E
Private TH
Private BH

Lance Corporal W A

Rumbold

Rumbold

Ryan
Sainsbury DCM
Sayer

Smith

Upton

Vincent
Wakefield

Wakefield

Wheeler

Williams

Witts

Witts

Hampshire Regiment

Army Service Corps
Hampshire Regiment
Royal Garrison Artillery
King's Royal Rifle Corps
Hampshire Regiment
Hampshire Regiment

Canadian Infantry (Alberta
Regiment)

Hampshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

Hampshire Regiment

Royal Berkshire Regiment

2nd Bn.
Royal
Army
Medical
Corps,
attd. 40th
Field Amb.

Y (CF)

1st Bn.
10th Siege
Bty. Y

7th Bn.
1st Bn.

14th Bn. Y

10th Bn. Y
"A" Coy.

1st/4th Bn.

"D" Coy.

10th Bn.

1st Bn.

1st Bn. Y

2nd Bn.

8th Bn.



Age:

25

33

36

26
19
25
25
27
28

19
Not known

27

20

17
19
20
27
33
21
23
27
20
21

23

Date of
Death:

23/11/1915

10/07/1915

19/11/1914

23/03/1918
10/08/1917
01/07/1916
14/02/1917
01/07/1916
19/12/1914

24/04/1918
02/10/1917

02/10/1914

11/03/1918

23/04/1918

24/08/1916

26/11/1916

04/06/1915

29/04/1918

24/05/1918

26/09/1916

22/08/1917

23/11/1917

17/02/1917

06/11/1918

Service No:

16869

3/5307

2206

90672
84635
12807
89640
R/12999
7229

7164
241779

7599

L/7229

J/36355
S/13394
15852
7634

31628

675793

201672

20158

355806

Additional information:
Son of Thomas and Eliza Airey. Husband of Louise
Airey.
Son of James and Sarah Anken. Husband of Bessie
Ankin, of The Lynch, London St., Whitchurch, Hants.
Born in Burghclere (FWR)
Son of James and Eleanor Backhouse. Brother of
Frederick Backhouse, of Armour Lodge, Tilehurst,
Reading.

Son of Charles and Selina Bangs, of 97, St. George's
Rd., Reading.

Son of Thomas and Agnus Baverstock.
Son of George and Louisa Boon, Husband of Florence
Boon.

Son of illiam and Louise Bowles.

Son of Charles and Mary Bray, of Whitchurch, Hants.
Son of Joseph and Ann Bray, of Whitchurch, Hants.
Son of George and Emma Brown.

Son of Henry and Sarah Brown.

Son of Frank and Ellen Carpenter, of 9, Test Rd.,
Whitchurch, Hants.
Son of Frank and Ellen Carpenter, of 9, Test Rd.,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Frank and Ellen Carpenter, of 9, Test Rd.,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of William and Elllen Carter, of 3, Fair Close,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of John and Mary L. Carter, of Newbury St.,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of George and Jane Cook.

Son of Caroline Cross, of Whitchurch; husband of
Louisa Mary Cross, of Newbury St., Whitchurch Hants.
Son of Charles and Clara Denning, of The Hermitage,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Charles and Clara Denning, of Whitchurch,
Hants.

Son of George and Caroline Dines

Son of John and Sophia Franklin, of 12, Station Rd.,
Whitchurch, Hants. Native of Reading.

Son of Mrs. L. R. Gates, of Ash Tree Cottage, Bell St.,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Alfred and Mary Goodall.



30

40

19

35

31

25

31

29

28
28

18

25

26

19
29

29

32

24

23

23

19

34

19

22

29
40

12/04/1918

22/10/1919

10/09/1916

24/05/1915

06/07/1917

09/05/1917

18/02/1917

30/06/1918

31/03/1918
13/11/1914

30/09/1915

04/06/1915

22/06/1916

06/08/1915
09/08/1916

30/05/1918

29/09/1918

10/08/1915

21/08/1918

03/05/1917

31/05/1916

27/03/1918

28/01/1919

23/07/1918

10/04/1918
13/05/1915

29556

37921

7906

5414

82053

12562

54110

30145

29324
6879

12000

79800

8664

9571
7230

40245

R/498

11242

21135

30473
32566

201668

201822
3 /4508

Son of Edwin and Eliza Green. Husband of Edith Green.

Son of the late Herbert and Emily Hall; husband of Alice
Hall, of Bell St., Whitchurch, Hampshire. Buried in Agra
Cantonment Cemetery.

Son of George and Hannah Hanks, of lvy House,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Charles Mary Holloway. Husband of Amy
Holloway, of Sutton. Abinger, Dorking, Surrey.

Son of James and Emma Holloway.

Son of Harry and Eliza Hutchence, of 1, Mitcheldever
Rd., Winchester St., Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of William and Elizabeth Hutchence, of Whitchurch,
Hants.

Son of William and Elizabeth Hutchence, of Whitchurch,
Hants.

Son of Charles and Mary Ann Jarvis, of Whitchurch,
Hants; husband of Hilda Jarvis.

Son of Elijah and Hester Lawes.

Son of John and Blanch Looker, of 24, Palmerston St.,
Romsey, Hants.

Son of William and Ellen Mason of "The Green,"
London St., Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of William and Ellen Mason of "The Green,"
London St., Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of William and Elizabeth Mathews. Brother of Mrs.
S. F. Tyler, of Sheep Crook, Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Alfred and Alice Nightingale.

Son of Mrs. Annie Carpenter, of Hogdean Cottage,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Alfred and Sarah Pare. Husband of Margaret
Pare.

Son of Charles Richard and Anne Perry, of 4, Page's
Cottages, Winchester St., Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Alfred and Mary Piper. Husband of Florence
Bytha Middleton (formerly Piper), of 16, St. Clement
Street, Winchester.

Son of Spencer and Mary Portal, of Bere Hill,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Spencer John and Mary Portal, of Bere Hill,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Charles and Martha Poynter. Husband of Alice
May Poynter, of |, Kendall House, Kendall Rd.,
Isleworth, Middx.

Son of Joseph and Fanny Redding

Son of Joseph and Fanny Redding
Son of Thomas Gee Rhodes, and Priscilla Rhodes, of

Elm Villa, Halsall, Ormskirk, Lancs.
Son of George and Caroline Rumbold.



27

22

16

34

20

19

36

25

22

20

37

26

36

20

06/08/1915

07/03/1917

23/10/1916

30/10/1917

15/09/1916

01/07/1916

20/10/1916

30/09/1918

08/01/1916

13/08/1915

20/12/1916

12/12/1914

09/08/1916

30/12/1916

7630

T2/017304

15886

23056

R/12860

9356

24810

466272

1597

10343

18977

5740

11034

36849

Son of George and Louisa Rumbold

Son of George and Louisa Rumbold
Son of Cornelius and Harriett Ryan, of Fair Close,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Robert and Emma Sainsbury.
Son of George John and Elizabeth Sayer, of Winchester
St., Whitchurch, Hants.

Adoptive son of Adelaide Mould

Son of William and Mary Ann Upton, of Whitchurch,
Hants.; husband of C. Upton, of Great Lane, Bell St.,
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of David and Ellen Vincent. Husband of Ada J.
Vincent, of Weeks Yard, Newbury St., Whitchurch,
Hants.

Son of Walter and Fanny Wakefield, of Glenroy
Cottages, Winchester St., Whitechurch, Hants.

Son of Walter and Fanny Wakefield, of Glenray
Cottages, Winchester St., Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Henry and Sarah Ann Wheeler; husband of
Rosetta Annabella Wheeler, of "The Waterloo,"
Whitchurch, Hants.

Son of Samual and Rebecca Williams, of Whitchurch,
Hants.; husband of Lily E. Williams, of 17, Heath View,
Little Thurrock, Grays, Essex.

Son of Jane Witts.

Son of Francis and Elizabeth Witts.



Grave/Memorial Reference:

C. 139.

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328

I. M. 26.

. H. 22.
XLII. F. 14.
B. 1.

. E. 1.

I. J. 50.
II.D. 1.

Panel 24 and 25.
Panel 63 to 65

I. B. 11.

I. B. 16.

Left hand plot.
Pier and Face 16 B and 16 C.

. K. 6.

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

XIV. 1. 1.

Right hand plot.
IV. G. 31.

V.D. 10

K. 78.

XIV. E. 32.

C.E.IX. Z. 12

Cemetery/Memorial:

Alexandria (Chatby) Military And War Memorial Cemetery

Helles Memorial

Poperinghe Old Military Cemetery

Achiet-Le-Grand Communal Cemetery Extension
Tyne Cot Cemetery

Hawthorn Ridge Cemetery No.2, Auchonvillers
Tancrez Farm Cemetery

Maroc British Cemetery, Grenay

Lancashire Cottage Cemetery

Pozieres Memorial
Tyne Cot Memorial

Porte-De-Paris Cemetery, Cambrai

Jeancourt Communal Cemetery Extension

Whitchurch (All Hallows) Church Cemetery
Thiepval Memorial

Grove Town Cemetery, Meaulte

Helles Memorial

Dozinghem Military Cemetery

Whitchurch (All Hallows) Church Cemetery
Heilly Station Cemetery, Mericourt-L'abbe
Lapugnoy Military Cemetery

Jerusalem War Cemetery, Israel

Amara War Cemetery

Colombo (Kanatte) General Cemetery



Face 19.

Plot 2. Row C. Grave 115.
VIII. D. 42.

Sp. Mem. C. 19.

Bay 3.

720

I. C. 16.

Bay 4 and 5.
Panel 8.

I. D. 40.

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

D. 1.

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

Enclosure No.2 IV. C. 3.

Panel 1 and 2.

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

Panel 10.

II. B. 16.

11

VII. C. 2/13.

I A. 1.

B. 19.

Panels 28 and 29.
Panel 35.

Strand Military Cemetery

Madras 1914-1918 War Memorial, Chennai

Corbie Communal Cemetery Extension

Boulogne Eastern Cemetery

Railway Dugouts Burial Ground

Arras Memorial

Walton And Weybridge (Walton-On-Thames) Cemetery
Terlincthun British Cemetery, Wimille

Arras Memorial
Ploegsteert Memorial

Noeux-Les-Mines Communal Cemetery
Helles Memorial
Mesnil Ridge Cemetery, Mesnil-Martinsart

Helles Memorial
Bedford House Cemetery

Soissons Memorial
Vis-En-Artois Memorial

Helles Memorial

Vis-En-Artois Memorial

St. Nicolas British Cemetery

Portsmouth Naval Memorial

Serre Road Cemetery No.1

Belgrade Cemetery

St. Imoges Churchyard

Jerusalem Memorial
Ypres (Menin Gate) Memorial



Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

Panel 42.

Pier and Face 7 C and 7 B.

IV. H. 29.

I. C. 20.

Pier and Face 7 C & 7B

I. E. 3.

ll. B. 35.

J. 16.

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

I. A 17
T. 2.

Pier and Face 11 D.

Helles Memorial

Basra Memorial

Thiepval Memorial

Railway Dugouts Burial Ground
Grove Town Cemetery, Meaulte
Thiepval Memorial

Varennes Military Cemetery

Bucquoy Road Cemetery, Ficheux
Kut War Cemetery

Helles Memorial

Sailly-Saillisel British Cemetery

Lancashire Cottage Cemetery

Potijze Burial Ground Cemetery

Thiepval Memorial



Died of Wounds at Sea (Gallipoli)

Per Photo Album aged 26

Captured and died later of wounds in captivity (in October 1914), but by then his family had already been
notified by the War Office that he had died on the day he went missing (in August!). His family only
found out sometime later that he had been wounded and died in German hands. Photo album says aged
26

Per Photo Album 'Killed in action at Jeancourt'

Killed in the Zeebrugge Raid

Died of wounds



Per Photo Album 'Died at Agra aged 41'

Awarded the Military Medal

Per Photo album 'Aged 26'

Per Photo Album 'Reported missing July 10th 1916 aged 25'

Per Photo Album 'Killed in action at Bapaume aged 24'

Killed at the Battle of Jutland

Per Photo album 'Stretcher bearer. Killed while dressing the wounded. Aged 35'

Per Photo Album 'Died in Hospital in France aged 18'

Per Photo Album aged 21

Per Photo album 'Killed at Mogg Ridge aged 29"



Awarded the Military Medal

Per Photo album ‘MM’

Per Photo Album aged 26



