Rank:	Initials	Surname	Regiment/Service:	Unit Text:	Photo?	ROH?
Lance Corporal	JE	Airey	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	Н	Anken	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.	Υ	Y
Corporal	АН	Backhouse	2nd Life Guards			Υ
				140th Field		
Private	PC	Bangs	Royal Army Medical Corps Machine Gun Corps	Ambulance	Υ	Υ
Private	EJ	Baverstock	(Infantry)	55th Coy.		Υ
Lance Corporal	F	Boon	South Wales Borderers	2nd Bn.	Υ	Υ
Gunner	W	Bowles	Royal Field Artillery	25th T.M. Bty.	Υ	
Rifleman	FC	Bray	King's Royal Rifle Corps	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	JC	Bray	Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn.	Υ	Ϋ́
Private	С	Brown	Devonshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	W	Brown	Royal Welsh Fusiliers	1st Bn.		Y
Private	F	Carpenter	Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn.	Υ	Y
Private	RJV	Carpenter	9th (Queen's Royal) Lancers	H.M.S. "Daffodil	Υ	Y
Able Seaman	RLP	Carpenter	Royal Navy	IV."	Υ	Υ
Rifleman	ΑE	Carter	Rifle Brigade	8th Bn.		
Private	ΑJ	Carter	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	AWG	Cook	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	E	Cross	Wiltshire Regiment	1st Bn	Y (CF)	Y
Sub-Lieutenant	CG	Denning	Royal Navy	H.M.S. "Morris."	Υ	Υ
Captain	JENP	Denning	Lincolnshire Regiment	1st Bn.	Υ	Υ
Private	G	Dynes	Canadian Infantry ( Western Ontario Regiment)	1st Bn.	Υ	Υ
Private	J	Franklin	Hampshire Regiment	2nd/4th Bn.		Υ
Private	АН	Gates	Wiltshire Regiment	5th Bn. "A" Coy.		Υ
Private	Α	Goodall	Hampshire Regiment	9th Bn.	Υ	Υ

Corporal	Α	Green	Wiltshire Regiment	1st Bn. "C" Coy. 1st	Y	Υ
			Oxford and Bucks Light	Garrison		
Private	Н	Hall	Infantry London Regiment (Queen	Bn.	Υ	Υ
Rifleman	PG	Hanks	Victoria's Rifles)	9th Bn.	Υ	Υ
Private	ΤI	Holloway	Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn. 102nd		Υ
Sapper	W A	Holloway	Royal Engineers Royal Warwickshire	Field Coy.	Υ	Υ
Private	F	Hutchence	Regiment	15th Bn.		Υ
Private Battery	W G	Hutchence	Middlesex Regiment	56th Bn. 196th		Υ
Serjeant Major	FL	Hutchence MM	Royal Garrison Artillery	Siege Bty.	Y	Υ
Private	V R	Jarvis	East Yorkshire Regiment	7th Bn.		Υ
Private	S	Lawes	Wiltshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Rifleman	MG	Looker	King's Royal Rifle Corps	2nd Bn.	Y	Υ
Private	С	Mason	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	F	Mason	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.	Y	Υ
Private	ΗE	Matthews	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	Α	Nightingale	Hampshire Regiment North Staffordshire	2nd Bn.		Υ
Private	F	Pallister	Regiment	8th Bn.		Υ
Abla Caaman	۸ ۱۴۰	Dana	Royal Naval Volunteer	Hawke Bn. R.N. Div.	V	V
Able Seaman	Alf:	Pare	Reserve	к.N. DIV. "D" Coy.	Υ	Y
Private	G R	Perry	Hampshire Regiment	10th Bn.	Υ	Υ
			Machine Gun Corps			
Corporal	A G	Piper	(Infantry)	63rd Bn. 1st Life		Υ
Captain	OS	Portal	Household Battalion	Guards H.M.S. "Invincible.	Υ	Υ
Sub-Lieutenant	t R S	Portal	Royal Navy	"	Υ	Υ
Private	F	Poynter	Essex Regiment	9th Bn.	Υ	Υ
Private	F	Reading	Devonshire Regiment	1st Bn.	Υ	Υ
				2nd/4th		
Private	G	Reading	Hampshire Regiment	Bn. "C" Coy. 2nd/5th	Y	Y
Lance Corpora	IJD	Rhodes	Hampshire Regiment	Bn.	Υ	Υ
Private	Alf.	Rumbold	Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn.		Υ

Private	Art	Rumbold	Hampshire Regiment	2nd Bn. Royal Army Medical Corps, attd. 40th	Y (CF)	Y
Driver	Е	Rumbold	Army Service Corps	Field Amb.		Υ
Lance Corpora	ΙA	Ryan	Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn. 10th Siege		Υ
Gunner	AHC	Sainsbury DCM	Royal Garrison Artillery	Bty.	Υ	Υ
Rifleman Private	T W	Sayer Smith	King's Royal Rifle Corps Hampshire Regiment	7th Bn. 1st Bn.		Y Y
Private	НС	Upton	Hampshire Regiment	14th Bn.	Υ	Υ
Private	LB	Vincent	Canadian Infantry (Alberta Regiment)	10th Bn. "A" Coy.	Y	Υ
Private	АН	Wakefield	Hampshire Regiment	1st/4th Bn. "D" Coy.		Υ
Private	F	Wakefield	Hampshire Regiment	10th Bn.		Υ
Corporal	Е	Wheeler	Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn.		Υ
Private Private	T H B H	Williams Witts	Hampshire Regiment Hampshire Regiment	1st Bn. 2nd Bn.	Υ	Y Y
Lance Corpora	I W A	Witts	Royal Berkshire Regiment	8th Bn.		Υ

Age:	Date of Death:	Service No:	Additional information:
25	23/11/1915	16869	Son of Thomas and Eliza Airey. Husband of Louise Airey. Son of James and Sarah Anken. Husband of Bessie
33	10/07/1915	3 / 5307	Ankin, of The Lynch, London St., Whitchurch, Hants. Born in Burghclere (FWR) Son of James and Eleanor Backhouse. Brother of
36	19/11/1914	2206	Frederick Backhouse, of Armour Lodge, Tilehurst, Reading.
26	23/03/1918	90672	Son of Charles and Selina Bangs, of 97, St. George's Rd., Reading.
19	10/08/1917	84635	Son of Thomas and Agnus Baverstock. Son of George and Louisa Boon, Husband of Florence
25	01/07/1916	12807	Boon.
25	14/02/1917	89640	Son of illiam and Louise Bowles.
27	01/07/1916	R/12999	Son of Charles and Mary Bray, of Whitchurch, Hants.
28	19/12/1914	7229	Son of Joseph and Ann Bray, of Whitchurch, Hants.
19	24/04/1918	7164	Son of George and Emma Brown.
Not known	02/10/1917	241779	Son of Henry and Sarah Brown.
27 20	02/10/1914		Son of Frank and Ellen Carpenter, of 9, Test Rd., Whitchurch, Hants. Son of Frank and Ellen Carpenter, of 9, Test Rd., Whitchurch, Hants.
17	23/04/1918		Son of Frank and Ellen Carpenter, of 9, Test Rd., Whitchurch, Hants.
19	24/08/1916	S/13394	Son of William and Elllen Carter, of 3, Fair Close, Whitchurch, Hants.
20	26/11/1916	15852	Son of John and Mary L. Carter, of Newbury St., Whitchurch, Hants.
27	04/06/1915		Son of George and Jane Cook.
			Son of Caroline Cross, of Whitchurch; husband of
33	29/04/1918	31628	Louisa Mary Cross, of Newbury St., Whitchurch Hants. Son of Charles and Clara Denning, of The Hermitage,
21	24/05/1918		Whitchurch, Hants. Son of Charles and Clara Denning, of Whitchurch,
23	26/09/1916		Hants.
27	22/08/1917		Son of George and Caroline Dines Son of John and Sophia Franklin, of 12, Station Rd.,
20	23/11/1917		Whitchurch, Hants. Native of Reading. Son of Mrs. L. R. Gates, of Ash Tree Cottage, Bell St.,
21	17/02/1917		Whitchurch, Hants.
23	06/11/1918	355806	Son of Alfred and Mary Goodall.

30	12/04/1918 29556	Son of Edwin and Eliza Green. Husband of Edith Green.
		Son of the late Herbert and Emily Hall; husband of Alice Hall, of Bell St., Whitchurch, Hampshire. Buried in Agra
40	22/10/1919 37921	Cantonment Cemetery. Son of George and Hannah Hanks, of Ivy House,
19	10/09/1916 7906	Whitchurch, Hants. Son of Charles Mary Holloway. Husband of Amy
35	24/05/1915 5414	Holloway, of Sutton. Abinger, Dorking, Surrey.
31	06/07/1917 82053	Son of James and Emma Holloway. Son of Harry and Eliza Hutchence, of 1, Mitcheldever
25	09/05/1917 12562	Rd., Winchester St., Whitchurch, Hants. Son of William and Elizabeth Hutchence, of Whitchurch,
31	18/02/1917 54110	Hants. Son of William and Elizabeth Hutchence, of Whitchurch,
29	30/06/1918 30145	Hants. Son of Charles and Mary Ann Jarvis, of Whitchurch,
28	31/03/1918 29324	Hants; husband of Hilda Jarvis.
28	13/11/1914 6879	Son of Elijah and Hester Lawes.
		Son of John and Blanch Looker, of 24, Palmerston St.,
18	30/09/1915 12000	Romsey, Hants.
		Son of William and Ellen Mason of "The Green,"
25	04/06/1915 79800	London St., Whitchurch, Hants.
		Son of William and Ellen Mason of "The Green,"
26	22/06/1916 8664	London St., Whitchurch, Hants.
		Son of William and Elizabeth Mathews. Brother of Mrs.
19	06/08/1915 9571	S. F. Tyler, of Sheep Crook, Whitchurch, Hants.
29	09/08/1916 7230	Son of Alfred and Alice Nightingale.
		Son of Mrs. Annie Carpenter, of Hogdean Cottage,
29	30/05/1918 40245	Whitchurch, Hants.
		Son of Alfred and Sarah Pare. Husband of Margaret
32	29/09/1918 R/498	Pare.
		Son of Charles Richard and Anne Perry, of 4, Page's
24	10/08/1915 11242	Cottages, Winchester St., Whitchurch, Hants.
		Son of Alfred and Mary Piper. Husband of Florence
		Bytha Middleton (formerly Piper), of 16, St. Clement
23	21/08/1918 21135	Street, Winchester.
		Son of Spencer and Mary Portal, of Bere Hill,
23	03/05/1917	Whitchurch, Hants.
		Son of Spencer John and Mary Portal, of Bere Hill,
19	31/05/1916	Whitchurch, Hants.
		Son of Charles and Martha Poynter. Husband of Alice
		May Poynter, of I, Kendall House, Kendall Rd.,
34	27/03/1918 30473	Isleworth, Middx.
19	28/01/1919 32566	Son of Joseph and Fanny Redding
22	23/07/1918 201668	Son of Joseph and Fanny Redding
		Son of Thomas Gee Rhodes, and Priscilla Rhodes, of
29	10/04/1918 201822	Elm Villa, Halsall, Ormskirk, Lancs.
40	13/05/1915 3 / 4508	Son of George and Caroline Rumbold.

22	07/03/1917 T2/017304	Son of George and Louisa Rumbold Son of Cornelius and Harriett Ryan, of Fair Close,
16	23/10/1916 15886	Whitchurch, Hants.
34	30/10/1917 23056	Son of Robert and Emma Sainsbury. Son of George John and Elizabeth Sayer, of Winchester
20	15/09/1916 R/12860	St., Whitchurch, Hants.
19	01/07/1916 9356	Adoptive son of Adelaide Mould
		Son of William and Mary Ann Upton, of Whitchurch,
26	20/10/1916 24810	Hants.; husband of C. Upton, of Great Lane, Bell St.,
36	20/10/1910 24810	Whitchurch, Hants. Son of David and Ellen Vincent. Husband of Ada J.
		Vincent, of Weeks Yard, Newbury St., Whitchurch,
25	30/09/1918 466272	Hants.
25	30/09/1918 400272	Son of Walter and Fanny Wakefield, of Glenroy
22	08/01/1916 1597	Cottages, Winchester St., Whitechurch, Hants.
22	00/01/1910 1397	Son of Walter and Fanny Wakefield, of Glenray
20	13/08/1915 10343	Cottages, Winchester St., Whitchurch, Hants.
20	10/00/1010 10040	Son of Henry and Sarah Ann Wheeler; husband of
		Rosetta Annabella Wheeler, of "The Waterloo,"
37	20/12/1916 18977	Whitchurch, Hants.
0.	20,12,1010 10011	Son of Samual and Rebecca Williams, of Whitchurch,
		Hants.; husband of Lily E. Williams, of 17, Heath View,
26	12/12/1914 5740	Little Thurrock, Grays, Essex.
36	09/08/1916 11034	Son of Jane Witts.
20	30/12/1916 36849	Son of Francis and Elizabeth Witts.

## **Grave/Memorial Reference:**

## Cemetery/Memorial:

C. 139. Alexandria (Chatby) Military And War Memorial Cemetery

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328 Helles Memorial

I. M. 26. Poperinghe Old Military Cemetery

III. H. 22. Achiet-Le-Grand Communal Cemetery Extension

XLIII. F. 14. Tyne Cot Cemetery

B. 1. Hawthorn Ridge Cemetery No.2, Auchonvillers

II. E. 1. Tancrez Farm Cemetery

I. J. 50. Maroc British Cemetery, Grenay
II. D. 1. Lancashire Cottage Cemetery

Panel 24 and 25. Pozieres Memorial Panel 63 to 65 Tyne Cot Memorial

I. B. 11. Porte-De-Paris Cemetery, Cambrai

I. B. 16. Jeancourt Communal Cemetery Extension

Left hand plot. Whitchurch (All Hallows) Church Cemetery

Pier and Face 16 B and 16 C. Thiepval Memorial

II. K. 6. Grove Town Cemetery, Meaulte

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328. Helles Memorial

XIV. I. 1. Dozinghem Military Cemetery

Right hand plot. Whitchurch (All Hallows) Church Cemetery

IV. G. 31. Heilly Station Cemetery, Mericourt-L'abbe

V.D. 10 Lapugnoy Military Cemetery

K. 78. Jerusalem War Cemetery, Israel

XIV. E. 32. Amara War Cemetery

C.E. IX. Z. 12. Colombo (Kanatte) General Cemetery

X. R. 5

## **Strand Military Cemetery**

Face 19. Madras 1914-1918 War Memorial, Chennai

Plot 2. Row C. Grave 115. Corbie Communal Cemetery Extension

VIII. D. 42. Boulogne Eastern Cemetery

Sp. Mem. C. 19. Railway Dugouts Burial Ground

Bay 3. Arras Memorial

720 Walton And Weybridge (Walton-On-Thames) Cemetery

I. C. 16. Terlincthun British Cemetery, Wimille

Bay 4 and 5. Arras Memorial Panel 8. Ploegsteert Memorial

I. D. 40. Noeux-Les-Mines Communal Cemetery

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328. Helles Memorial

D. 1. Mesnil Ridge Cemetery, Mesnil-Martinsart

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328.

Enclosure No.2 IV. C. 3.

Helles Memorial

**Bedford House Cemetery** 

Soissons Memorial

Panel 1 and 2. Vis-En-Artois Memorial

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328. Helles Memorial

Panel 10. Vis-En-Artois Memorial

II. B. 16. St. Nicolas British Cemetery

11 Portsmouth Naval Memorial

VII. C. 2/13. Serre Road Cemetery No.1

II. A. 1. Belgrade Cemetery

B. 19. St. Imoges Churchyard

Panels 28 and 29. Jerusalem Memorial

Panel 35. Ypres (Menin Gate) Memorial

## Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328. Helles Memorial

Panel 42. Basra Memorial

Pier and Face 7 C and 7 B. Thiepval Memorial

IV. H. 29. Railway Dugouts Burial Ground

I. C. 20. Grove Town Cemetery, Meaulte

Pier and Face 7 C & 7B Thiepval Memorial

I. E. 3. Varennes Military Cemetery

III. B. 35. Bucquoy Road Cemetery, Ficheux

J. 16. Kut War Cemetery

Panel 125-134 or 223-226 228-229 & 328. Helles Memorial

I. H. 9. Sailly-Saillisel British Cemetery

I. A. 17 Lancashire Cottage Cemetery
T. 2. Potijze Burial Ground Cemetery

Pier and Face 11 D. Thiepval Memorial

Died of Wounds at Sea (Gallipoli)
Per Photo Album aged 26
Captured and died later of wounds in captivity (in October 1914), but by then his family had already been notified by the War Office that he had died on the day he went missing (in August!). His family only found out sometime later that he had been wounded and died in German hands. Photo album says aged 26  Per Photo Album 'Killed in action at Jeancourt'
Killed in the Zeebrugge Raid
Died of wounds



